The participants were older adult people aged 60 and above who had been diagnosed with

ischemic stroke and received treatment with follow-up services in the Outpatient Internal

Medicine Department, at Ban Phaeo Hospital which is a public organization in Samut

Sakhon Province, Thailand. One hundred five (105) older adult stroke survivors were

selected using simple random sampling. All sampled stroke survivors must have complete

consciousness and can communicate in Thai.

G� Power program power analysis was utilized to ascertain the sample size of this study